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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, February 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom
Keith, J. John

4:30 PM

9:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

10:30 AM

SH-510077 - Stanley Strug and Cynthia Joyce 

Robertson Vs. I.M.P. Group Limited

CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore 

Michael Carrington

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) CC

CRH-518892 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Treyton Alexander Marsman

88(1), 86(2), 90(1), 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 95(1), 

91(2), and 92(2) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-498318 - Sean Naugle Vs. The Attorney 

General of Canada, representing His Majesty 

the King in Right of Canada

SAM-531922 - Oliver Emre Aygun Vs. Nova 

Scotia Health Authority

SAM-531579 - Oliver Emre Aygun Vs. Nova 

Scotia Health Authority

CRH-534816 - His Majesty the King Vs. Robin 

Al-Isso, Stella Champion-Keating, and Ryan 

Jacquard

5(1) 5(2) x4 CDSA

355(a) x2 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

CRH-519704 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Nicholas Bruce Stewart

271 and 151 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

James, K.C., Dennis

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Federal, Crown

Hutchison, Ian

Provincial, Crown

Marsman, Treyton 

Alexander (SR)

Dull, Michael

Wrathall, Leanne Mary

Aygun, Oliver Emre (SR)

Landry, Manon

Moors, Jeffrey S.

MacEwen, Patrick

MacKillop, Alexander

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

McOnie, Kimberley

Stewart, Nicholas Bruce 

(SR)

WL - Trial

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Trial

WL - Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Day 1 of 4

Day 7 of 10

9:30 AM

8:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

Recorded Telephone Conference

Justice Norton Appearing Via Video into Amherst 

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom 
Rosinski, J. Peter P.

302 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

302 Courtroom 
Bodurtha, J. John 

303 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

304 Courtroom 
Norton, J. Scott 

402 Courtroom 
Jamieson, J. Darlene 
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

12:30 PM

3:30 PM

3:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-528553 - Lingyan Ren,  Yanjun Tu,  

Andrew Keith Dickinson,  Mareen Sarah Kraus 

Vs. Grafton Developments Inc.

SP-528452 - Aaron Cumberland Vs. Executive 

Director of Correctional Services

SP-528453 - Aaron Cumberland Vs. Executive 

Director of Correctional Services

SH-538184 - David Nunn, et al. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality , Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia , Minister of Municipal Affairs and 

Housing ,Perry Lake Developments Inc.

SH-491298 - Charles Thompson and Charles 

Thompson as Executor of the Estate of Glenda

Thompson  Vs. David Chabassol and Scotia 

Capital Inc. / Scotia Capitaux Inc. carrying on 

business as ScotiaMcLeod

SH-533944 - Habitat for Humanity Nova Scotia

 Vs. Kandice Roy and  Gregory Best

CRH-528131 -

**PLEASE NOTE THIS MATTER IS NOT 
PROCEEDING ON ANY OF THE 7 DAYS 
CURRENTLY SCHEDULED**

Sheppard, Micaela

Thurlow, W. H.

Cumberland, Aaron (SR)

Menczel, Caitlin

Cumberland, Aaron (SR)

Menczel, Caitlin

Norman, Richard

Halifax Regional 

Municipality (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Rieksts, Mark

Bryson, K.C., Colin D.

MacPhee, Julie

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Mroz, Robert

Roy, Kandice (SR)

Best, Gregory (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Wolfe, Ashley

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 5

Day 1 of 7

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

11:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Motion for Directions

Motion for Directions

Motion for Directions

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 

701 Courtroom 
Jamieson, J. Darlene 

702 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 

703 Courtroom 
Gabriel, J. Timothy 

703 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 

Mellor  #1 
Gabriel, J. Timothy 
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #2
Gabriel, J. Timothy 4:30 PM

CRH-528131 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jason 

Dwight Stewart

239(1), 279(2), 264.1(1)(a), 88(1), 344(1), and 

430(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

Provincial, Crown

Wolfe, Ashley

Criminal - Challenge 

for Cause

9:30 AM

Challenge for Cause

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, February 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1
Gabriel, J. Timothy

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-510077 - Stanley Strug and Cynthia Joyce 

Robertson Vs. I.M.P. Group Limited

CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

PKG
266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc 
s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

SH-498318 - Sean Naugle Vs. The Attorney 

General of Canada, representing His Majesty 

the King in Right of Canada

SH-529459 - Nathan Kirk Dempsey Vs. 

Pagefreezer Software Inc. and  Michael Riedijk 

SH-538205 - Dr. Reeta Singh Vs. College of 

Physicians and Surgeons of Nova Scotia

SH-527454 - Eddy Group Limited  Vs. A+ 

Electrical Services Limited,  Andrew Morine 

and Kara Morine

CRH-528131 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jason 

Dwight Stewart

239(1), 279(2), 264.1(1)(a), 88(1), 344(1), and 

430(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

James, K.C., Dennis

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Provincial, Crown

Spinney, Nathaniel

Dull, Michael

Wrathall, Leanne Mary

Dempsey, Nathan Kirk 

(SR)

Entwisle, Noah

Mitchell, Blair Harris

Hickey, Marjorie Anne

Kane, Cydney

Power, K.C., Michael

Provincial, Crown

Wolfe, Ashley

WL - Trial

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Trial

WL - Oral Decision

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 4

Day 8 of 10

Day 2 of 5

Day 2 of 7

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Judge Alone Trial 

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom 
Rosinski, J. Peter P. 

302 Courtroom 
Campbell, J. Jamie 

303 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

304 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

702 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 

702 Courtroom 
Lynch, J. Mona 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, February 5, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

Gabriel, J. Timothy

Bodurtha, J. John

4:30 PM

1:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

SH-510077 - Stanley Strug and Cynthia Joyce 

Robertson Vs. I.M.P. Group Limited

CRY-521714 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

S.A.D,  H.S.

Count #1- 279.01(1) CC, #2- 279.02(1)CC, #3-

271 CC, #4- 5 CDSA, #5- 5 CDSA,#6- 266 CC,

#7- 264.1(1)(a)CC, #8- 279.01(1)CC, #9- 

279.02(1)CC, #10-286.2(1)CC, #11-

286.3(1)CC, #12- 5 CDSA, #13- 

264.1(1)(c)CC, #14- 267(c)CC, #15- 279.01...

PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5:  

Bans ordered under these Sections direct that 

any information that will identify the 

complainant, victim or witness shall not be 

published in any document or broadcast or 

transmitted in any way.  No end date for the 

Ban stipulated in these Sections

Section 517 (1):   At show cause hearings, the 

judge has made an order directing that the 

evidence

SH-539095 - Bertha Andoh Vs. Professor Dr. 

Khaldoun Aldiabat , Cape Breton University , 

Intervener - Nova Scotia of College of Nursing

SH-498318 - Sean Naugle Vs. The Attorney 

General of Canada, representing His Majesty 

the King in Right of Canada

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-534612 - Atlantic Industrial Equipment LG 

Vs. Webb's Property Management

SH-525382 - Preston Mitchell ("Peter") Evans 

Vs. Estate of Doris Ida Evans

James, K.C., Dennis

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Fage, Jillian

Deveau, Scott Anthony 

(SR)

Hirtle, K.C., David

Andoh, Bertha (SR)

Campbell, Scott R.

Baxter, Ryan

Dull, Michael

Wrathall, Leanne Mary

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Webb's Property 

Management (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Evans, Estate of Doris Ida 

(SR)

WL - Trial

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

WL - Trial

WL - Trial Continuation

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 3 of 4

Day 9 of 10

Day 1 of 3

Day 1 of 2

Day 3 of 5

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Justice Gabriel Appearing Via Video into Yarmouth 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom 
Rosinski, J. Peter P. 

302 Courtroom 
Boudreau, J. Denise 

M.

303 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

701 Courtroom 
Arnold, J. Joshua M. 

702 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

McDougall, J. Glen

Gabriel, J. Timothy

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-485124 - Robert Richard Vs. Canda Post 

Corporation Vs. Pamela Samson, Wilf's 

Demolition and Salvage Limited

SH-533548 - Wayne Manuel,  Eliza Manuel,  

Aonghus Garrison Vs. Paul A. Paruch,  Claire 

A. Paruch, The Attorney General of Nova

Scotia representing His Majesty the King in

right of the Province of Nova Scotia

SH-515609 - MD Private Trust Company ,  

Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene,  

Cigdem Ketene,  Gunseli Ketene,  Suzan 

Ketene

CRH-528131 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jason 

Dwight Stewart

239(1), 279(2), 264.1(1)(a), 88(1), 344(1), and 

430(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

Arsenault, Craig

Palov, Joey

Doucet, Jeremy R.

Merchant, Katie

Wrathall, Leanne Mary

Santimaw, Josh

Rubin, Nancy Gail

Norton, Adam

Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca

Ketene, Atila (SR)

Conway, Bernie

Rievaj, Dianna

Waugh, Jeffrey David C

Provincial, Crown

Wolfe, Ashley

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Motion

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 7

2:00 PM

9:00 AM

2:30 PM

9:30 AM

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom 
Lynch, J. Mona 

703 Courtroom 
Boudreau, J. Denise 

M.
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, February 6, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

Brothers, J. Christa

Boudreau, J. Denise 
M.

Bodurtha, J. John

Boudreau, J. Denise 
M.

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

SH-510077 - Stanley Strug and Cynthia Joyce 

Robertson Vs. I.M.P. Group Limited

CRH-539439 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jeremy William Coleman

5(2), 5(2), 354(1)(A) CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

S.539(1) CC

CRH-536825 - His Majesty the King Vs. Rodi 

Saarloos

286.1(2) and 163.1(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486 cc

SH-498318 - Sean Naugle Vs. The Attorney 

General of Canada, representing His Majesty 

the King in Right of Canada

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

SH-534612 - Atlantic Industrial Equipment LG 

Vs. Webb's Property Management

James, K.C., Dennis

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Federal, Crown

Lacy, Michael

Provincial, Crown

Dull, Michael

Wrathall, Leanne Mary

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Webb's Property 

Management (SR)

WL - Trial

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Plea and 

Date

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Trial

WL - Trial Continuation

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 4 of 4

Day 10 of 10

Day 2 of 3

Day 2 of 2

Day 4 of 5

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Plea and Sentencing  

Pre-Trial Conference Continuation from Jan 16/25 

Recorded telephone call

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom 
Rosinski, J. Peter P. 

303 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

701 Courtroom 
Arnold, J. Joshua M. 

702 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

McDougall, J. Glen

Lynch, J. Mona

Gabriel, J. Timothy

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

SH-538250 - Peter Awad v. Tekside.io Inc , 

Linton Consulting Inc. , Sunnyholme Real 

Estate Inc.

SH-528831 - Karen Sadie Zwicker and Gail 

May Warner Vs. The Estate of Noreen Helen 

Warner

CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James

Richard Whorley

271, 246(a), 266,  and 267(c) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services 

Canada

SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy 

McMillan

SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil 

Rideout

CRH-528131 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jason 

Dwight Stewart

239(1), 279(2), 264.1(1)(a), 88(1), 344(1), and 

430(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

Murphy, Michael Terrance

Tekside.io Inc (SR)

Linton Consulting Inc. (SR)

Sunnyholme Real Estate 

Inc. (SR)

Zwicker, Karen Sadie (SR)

Warner, Gail May (SR)

Warner, Noreen (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Smeltzer, Amy

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Wolfe, Ashley

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 4 of 7

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference
Undertaking

PLAINTIFF TO APPEAR VIA VIDEO

Judge & Jury Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom 
Campbell, J. Jamie 




